| 8
N CITY OE

YORK

COUNCIL

» o

Ve

Notice of a public meeting of
Planning Committee

To: Councillors Fisher (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Ayre,
Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, Fenton,
Hollyer, Lomas, Looker, Melly, Waudby and Warters

Date: Thursday, 5 August 2021

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Dante room, York Racecourse
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3-10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 17 June 2021.

3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered to
speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items or on
matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The deadline
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 3 August 2021.

www.york.gov.uk



To register to speak please visit www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
to fill in an online registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be
webcast, including any registered public speakers who have given their
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemaocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

4. Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning application:

a) Frederick House, Fulford Road, York YO10 4EG [21/00116/FUL]
(Pages 11 - 60)

Variation of condition 2 of permitted application 19/00603/FULM seeking
amendments to external appearance, landscaping, internal arrangements,
substation, refuse and cycle stores [Fishergate Ward]

5. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972.

Contact details

Democratic Services

Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk
Tel: 01904 551088



http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy
mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
g2 ©T AT e o (@O AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e U G < T A (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at York Racecourse

If you are attending a Council Committee Meeting at York Racecourse, you
must observe the following protocol, which adheres to any risk assessment
conducted by the external venue.

Windows and doors must remain open within the meeting room to maintain
good ventilation.

Furniture must not be moved from the designated safe layout.

If you're displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is
displaying symptoms), you must follow government self-isolation guidance and must
NOT attend the meeting.

Testing

The Council encourages r
[...]
ygiene instructions, may be asked to leave the Meeting.

Developing symptoms whilst in external venues
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during Full Council, you should:

¢ make your way home immediately.
e avoid the use of public transport where possible.
¢ self-isolate for 10 days.

You should also:

e Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out
additional cleaning.

e Continue to observe social distancing.

¢ Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary.

e Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave.

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before Full
Council is due to take place, you must not attend the meeting.

If you test positive for coronavirus after the Meeting, you should:

¢ Notify the Democratic Services department of the Council immediately, either
by emailing: democratic.services@york.gov.uk, or telephoning: 01904
551043.

Page 2 of 2


mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk

Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee
Date 17 June 2021

Present Councillors Barker, Daubeney, Douglas,

Fenton, Hollyer, Warters, Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Fisher (Chair), Widdowson
(Substitute), Crawshaw (Substitute), Rowley
(Substitute), Looker, Melly and Waudby

Apologies Councillors Ayre, D'Agorne, Doughty and
Lomas
27. Declarations of Interest

28.

29.

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. Clir Rowley
declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 4b [Cherry
Tree House, 218 Fifth Avenue, York YO31 OPN [20-02034-
FULM] as he had a previous working relationship with the Agent
for the Applicant for the application. Two further non prejudicial
interests were declared. Cllr Melly declared a non-prejudicial
interest as she had joined Heworth Tennis Club which would
potentially benefit from S106 funding. Cllr Douglas declared a
non-prejudicial interest as the Ward Councillor for item 4b.
There were no further declarations of interest.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 April
2021 be approved and signed by the chair as a
correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee.



30.

31.

Page 4

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

Plumbase, Waterloo House, Fawcett Street, York YO10 4AH
[20/01521/FULM]

Members considered a major full application from KMRE Group
(Church Fenton) Limited for the erection of three buildings to
form 48 apartments with associated works and infrastructure
following the demolition of existing building at Cherry Tree
House 218 Fifth Avenue York YO31 OPN. It was highlighted that
the item had previously been deferred.

The Head of Development Services gave a presentation on the
application, which was followed by an update informing
Members of the change of recommendation to approve the
application subject to completion of S106 agreement. Members
were updated on the contribution towards open space, loss of
retail space and of a minor amendment to Condition 22. The
additional information had been and the planning balance
remained unchanged from the published report.

Following the presentation and update, Members asked Officers

a number of questions to which they responded that:

e There was no national guidance on the size of communal
space and this would vary from scheme to scheme.
Outdoor amenity space could be conditioned.

The change in amenity
[...]
the effect of this on their mental health. They noted
that there was no correlation between student mental
health and the scheme.

e The original scheme was for 100+ units, which had been
reduced and it was felt that the scheme was acceptable. It
was noted that there was an outdoor amenity space.

e The changes made to the original scheme were outlined.
They would consider losing one unit one the ground floor
to create an amenity space.



Page 6

e The inclusion of a communal space on each floor would
create problems with the viability of the scheme and the
offer of one further amenity space was more than that of
comparable schemes.

e The outdoor amenity space was included s communal
space on the landscape plan and there was an element of
control due to the neighbours. A retractable awning would
be considered.

e There was two disabled spaces, which was felt adequate
for a scheme of that size.

e The cycle and parking provision was of a similar level to
similar schemes and any further spaces would affect
amenity space. The style of cycle parking was explained.

e There had been no consultation with the universities
regarding the accommodation. A study by the CBRE
showed that there was a demand for that type of
accommodation.

e The intention for heating was photo voltaic or and ground
source heat pump. The design included space for a
ground source heat pump. Thermal modelling would be
undertaken.

[The meeting adjourned from 17:45 to 17:55]

Members were given the opportunity to ask officers further
questions. Officers were asked and clarified that:
e The scheme was submitted to show the loss of one unit
and provision of amenity space.
e Student accommodation came under the NPPF definition
of homes and counted towards the delivery of 1000
homes per year.

Cllr Crawshaw moved refusal of the application on the grounds
that the scheme did not meet the NPPF requirements for the
development to be safe, inclusive and promote health and
wellbeing. This was seconded by Clir Melly. Following debate
a named vote was taken with the following result:

e Cllrs Barker, Crawshaw, Douglas, Looker, Melly, Rowley,
Warters, Waudby, Widdowson and Fisher voted for the
motion;

e ClIrs Daubeney, Fenton, Hollyer and Pavlovic voted against
the motion

The motion was carried and it was



3la

Page 7

Resolved: That the application be refused.

Reason: The application fails to meet the tests in paragraph
3.24 of the NPPF due to the lack of usable amenity
space.

[The meeting adjourned from 18:25 to 18:32]

Cherry Tree House, 218 Fifth Avenue, York YO31 OPN [20-
02034-FULM]

Members considered a major full application from Cherry Tree
Venture LLP for the erection of three buildings to form 48
apartments with associated works and infrastructure following
the demolition of existing building at Cherry Tree House 218
Fifth Avenue York YO31 OPN.

The Head of Development Services gave a presentation on the
applications and updated the Committee on a correction to
paragraph 5.10 of the committee report noting that the site was
wrongly identified and was not allocated in the Local Plan and
the education allocation related to the adjoining presbytery and
community centre. As a result the planning balance and
recommendation remained unchanged from the published
report.

Officers were asked and clarified that:

e The education allocation was staying the same.

e Access had been assessed by highways officers and it
was acceptable to use the existing access points.

e The depth of the aisle was sufficient for vehicles turning.

e The landscaping to the rear of the site was being retained
and the regarding planting trees on the verge, the verge
was not within the line of the application site.

e There was no affordable housing and an offsite
contribution would be made.

e The site had been granted vacant building credit and this
was explained in the context of the NPPF and the
application was policy compliant.

e The location of the cycle and bin storage and elect
[...]
ncrease in the prices of
the apartments.

[At this point the Senior Solicitor advised Members that the
application was not for an affordable housing scheme].



Page 9

e The entry point of £130-£140,000 was at a level
accessible for first time buyers and the provision for
affordable housing would be made by way of an offsite
contribution.

¢ An explanation of the purchase of the site was given.

e The allocation of disabled parking spaces was noted.

e There was no direct access to the cycle track adjacent to
the site as this this was not possible due to the typography
of the site.

Members then asked officers further questions to which officers
clarified that:
e There was no time limit in applying for vacant building
credit.
e The sports contribution would go to publicly available
sports sites in the area.

During debate, officers advised the Committee that S106

agreements needed to meet statutory requirements. Clir

Warters moved approval subject to the inclusion of red bricks

being used, seconded by ClIr Rowley. Following debate a

named vote was taken with the following result:

e CllIrs Barker, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer
Looker, Melly, Pavlovic, Rowley, Warters, Waudby,
Widdowson and Fisher voted for the motion;

The motion was unanimously carried and it was

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the
landscaping condition being amended to in
perpetuity, and addition of an informative for red
bricks to be incorporated into the building and for a
S106 contribution for tree planting if so required
following consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair
of the Committee.

Reason:

I.  This site within a sustainable residential location has
become available for redevelopment as it is no longer
required by the NHS. The form of the building is such that
its retention would not result in an optimal use of the site
and so demolition and redevelopment is being supported.



Page 10

ii. Para.ll of the NPPF sets out that decisions should apply
a presumption in favour of sustainable development.
Para.11d notes that where there are no relevant
development plan policies, or the policies which are most
important for determining the application are out-of-date
(this includes applications for housing where a 5 year
housing land supply cannot be demonstrated) then
applications should be granted permission. The Council
cannot currently demonstrate a 5 year housing land
supply and the site is not within the Green Belt or impacts
on a designated heritage asset and therefore the
presumption in favour of sustainable development should

apply.

lii. The scheme provides 48 new flats with good levels of
amenity for future residents and without significantly
harming to the amenity of neighbours. The existing
building is of little architectural merit and will be replaced
by a development which enhances the local area.
Financial contributions towards affordable housing,
amenity open space, play areas, sports facilities and
upgrades to the local cycle network will also be secured
via a legal agreement.

iv. The proposal is considered to meet draft Local Plan policy
and policy contained within the NPPF and is therefore
recommended for approval subject to conditions and the
undertaking of a legal agreement.

Clir T Fisher, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 8.06 pm].



Page 11 Agenda Item 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 5 August 2021 Ward: Fishergate
Team: East Area Parish: Fishergate Planning
Panel
Reference: 21/00116/FUL
Application at: Frederick House Fulford Road York YO10 4EG
For: Variation of condition 2 of permitted application 19/00603/FULM

seeking amendments to external appearance,
landscaping, internal arrangements, substation, refuse and cycle

stores
By: Laura Pennington
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 12 August 2021

Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The site is a roughly rectangular parcel of land located off Fulford Road (A19),
appr
[...]
ights (19/00603/FULM) the changes
will be as follows:

Block B will be reduced from 12.2 metres in height to 11.9 metres in height.

Block C will be reduced from 12.2 metres to 11.7 metres in height

Block D will be reduced from 12.2 metres to 11.9 metres in height

Block E has a varied roof height. The highest point will remain at a maximum of 13.2
metres in height but there will be a increases of up to 0.2 metres elsewhere to the
roof height.

Block F will be increased from 12.8 metres to a maximum of 13.05 metres

Block G will be increased from 12.8 metres to 13.05 metres

Replacement of timber cladding with brick

1.8 In context of current industry issues with flammable building facade materials
an public / investor perceptions applicant has requested the timber cladding be
omitted.

Removal of Juliet balconies

1.9 They served no functional purpose as the windows / doors not being openable
and would hinder the maintenance and cleaning of the windows.

Relocation of plant room

Application Reference Number: 21/00116/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 13

1.10 The plant room and substation have swapped locations to reduce the access
distance of utilities between the substation.

Green Roof to Substation & Plant Room

1.11 The utility company has objected to the inclusion of a green roof above the
sub station on the grounds of safety. As the substation and plantroom structures are
proposed to swap the substation structure is now adjacent the car park of the public
house. The plant room structure will be constructed with a sedum roof as illustrated
in the revised landscape drawing.

Landscaping

1.12 Alterations are proposed following conversations with Fire Officers regarding
turning circles at the eastern end of the access road.

Planning History

1.13 There is extensive planning history relating to the former building at the site.
The planning permission for the redevelopment of the site is:

19/00603/FULM - Erection of 6no. purpose-built 4 storey student accommodation
buildings (providing 368 bedrooms), associated change of use of and alterations to
existing 'Guard House' building to multi-amenity use associated with the
accommodation, construction of energy/plant facility, car and cycle parking,
refuse/recycling storage and landscaping (re-submission of withdrawn application
18/02797/FULM) — Approved.

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

National Planning Policy Framework

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the government's
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied.

2.2 The planning system should contribute to the achievement of sustainable
development (Paragraph 7). To achieve sustainable development, the planning

Application Reference Number: 21/00116/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 14

system has three overarching objectives; economic, social and environmental
objectives.

2.3 Paragraph 14 advises that at the heart of the Framework there is a
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Paragraph 11 states planning
decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development and that
for decision taking this means where there are no relevant development plan
policies, granting permission unless i. the application of policies in the NPPF that
protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing
the development proposed; or

li. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh
the benefits, when assessed against the policies of the NPPF take as a whole.

Publication Draft Local Plan 2018

2.4 The Publication Draft City of York Local Plan 2018 ('2018 Draft Plan’) was
submitted for examination on 25 May 2018, with initial hearings taking place in late
2019. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the NPPF the Draft Plan policies can be
afforded weight according to:

-The stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced the preparation,
the greater the weight that may be given);

- The extent to which there are unreso
[...]
ase is
to only three of the buildings, one of which is set well back from the boundary.
Furthermore the buildings are all in excess of 35 metres south of the rear elevations
of houses on Kilburn Road. The increase in height is modest, under 0.3 metres, and
at a considerable distance. It is not considered to have an unacceptable impact on
amenity with regard to loss of light or being overbearing.

Application Reference Number: 21/00116/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 22

OTHER MATTERS

5.19 Public representation was made regarding the progress of a route across
Walmgate Stray for students, however this is not for consideration as the amended
condition does not affect this.

5.20 A permission granted under section 73 takes the form of a fresh planning
permission sitting alongside the original permission, which remains intact and
unamended. Therefore the new section 73 permission should repeat the relevant
conditions from the original planning permission.

5.21 The previously approved planning application at the site was subject to a
section 106 Agreement which secured a number of planning obligations to mitigate
the proposal. A Deed of Variation to that legal agreement will be secured to ensure
that those obligations are also linked to the new permission.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF states that for decision taking, applications should
be approved unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this
Framework taken as a whole. The revisions to the design are considered to have a
neutral impact on the overall design of the scheme, with a modest height increase to
three buildings balanced against reductions to three other buildings. The removal of
timber cladding does not adversely impact on the overall design of the scheme and
the removal of the Julie balconies is supported. The landscaping changes have
been considered by the Council’'s Landscape Architect and are supporte
[...]
o contain nesting birds between the above dates, unless a recent survey
has been undertaken by a competent ecologist to assess the nesting bird activity on
site during this period and has shown it is absolutely certain that nesting birds are
not present.

Contact details:

Case Officer: Tim Goodall
Tel No: 01904 551103

Application Reference Number: 21/00116/FUL Item No: 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Frederick House Fulford Road York YO10 4EG

21/00116/FUL

GIS by ESRI (UK) |§

kA
1=

13.1m

AR Centre

I

\\
|

Al

ai

90 h

|

b

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Scale :

14.0m

1:1974

Organisation

City of York Council

Department |Economy & Place
Comments Site Location Plan
SLA Number




This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Planning Committee

To be on Thursday 5" August 2021 at 4:30pm

Gg abed



21/00116/FUL - Frederick House, Fulford Road, York

Variation of condition 2 of permitted application 19/00603/FULM
seeking amendments to external appearance,
landscaping, internal arrangements, substation, refuse and cycle
stores.

COUNCIL

og abed



Site Location Plan

7 Canstance: Street
: 0RD Nancezie
yw K_I.EURN R MIS4a

|

Tel: +44 (OF1E1 570 1152
wear fimgrocmarchiiscts com
|

Copyright S 201§ Tim Groom Arohibeobs Limited.
o part of o

s
designs may be reproduced, In whoie or In part,
wheer In two of foree dimensions, distiuied or

BhoACaEyIg, FECording or oier Elecionic or
ALMA TERRACE -,

maral rights and he fght 1o be identied a3 the suthor
o the drauings or designs The drawings or designs.
hiate bewn sw=culed by the Copyright caner pursuant in
an sxchuslve Boence fo s client and S use of hege.
drawings or designs s Imied to B disnt b
[...]
ty of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021




Photograph — Block E

\
g CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

A
N .
X
‘m
X

\ E

——

17

TG obed



Photograph — Block F

\
g CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

18

2S abed



Photograph — Block G

COUNCIL City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021




Photograph — View
from Block F towards
Guard House

G abed

\
g CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

0



Photograph — View from
Guard House towards Block G

Sy CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Y,

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

21

GG abed



Photograph —
Brickwork 1 and
Brickwork 2

\
g CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021




Photograph — View
from Entrance

CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Fulford Road
Police Station

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

23

/S abed



Photograph — View from Entrance (2)

CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

24

gG abed



Photograph — View
from Fulford Road

\
\
\

\
g CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

i

F

k

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 5th August 2021

25

6SG abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Frederick House, Fulford Road, York YO10 4EG [21/00116/FUL]
	Frederick House Site Plan
	Frederick House presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 5 August 2021 

Present Councillors Fisher (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Craghill (Substitute), Doughty, Fenton, 
Hollyer, Looker, Warters and Waudby 

Apologies Councillors Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, 
Douglas, Lomas and Melly 

 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
 No interests were declared but Cllr Craghill, in the interests of 
transparency, confirmed that although her partner Cllr D’Agorne 
would be making representations on the application under 
consideration, she herself had had no previous involvement in 
the matter and would approach the application with an open 
mind.  
 
 
 

38. Minutes  
 
In response to a query on the S106 contribution referred to in 
the resolution at Minute 31a, officers stated that the location of 
utilities prevented the planting of trees as suggested, and a 
solution was being sought to this. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 

2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

39. Public Participation  
 



It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

40. Plans List  
 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Director, Planning 
and Public Protection, relating to the following planning 
application, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 
 
 

40a Frederick House, Fulford Road, York YO10 4EG 
[21/00116/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application by Laura Pennington for 
a variation of condition 2 of permitted application 
19/00603/FULM seeking amendments to the external 
appearance, landscaping, internal arrangements, substation, 
refuse and cycle stores at Frederick House, Fulford Road, York 
YO10 4EG. 
 
Officers provided an update at the meeting, seeking the removal 
of Condition 9 (relating to archaeology), which was no longer 
needed because the relevant information had already been 
submitted.   
 
A presentation was given, based on the slides at pages 37-59 of 
the agenda pack.  In response to Members’ questions on the 
report and presentation, officers confirmed that: 

 The application must be considered in the context of 
planning policies rather than building regulations, and on 
its own merits rather than by re-visiting the original 
application. 

 The overall impact of the variation on the conservation 
area was considered to be neutral, and the 4-storey block 
was only visible from Kilburn Road in the gaps between 
houses. 

 The colour of the brick replacement emulated the 
appearance of timber cladding, and kept the aesthetic. 

 No enforcement action had taken place in respect of 
continued building work because the application for a 



variation had already been submitted.  This decision did 
not amount to a pre-judgment of the application. 

 
Registered Speakers 
 
David Hopwood, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application on behalf of his father and other residents of Kilburn 
Road, on the grounds that the increase in height would block 
the light to and view from their properties and the replacement 
of timber cladding with brick was unnecessary in terms of fire 
risk. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne spoke in objection as the Ward Member for 
Fishergate, supporting the comments of the previous speaker 
and questioning why building work had been allowed to 
continue in breach of the conditions of the original planning 
consent. 
 
Ben Wrighton, of Watkin James, spoke on behalf of the 
applicant, stating that the application sought to address issues 
relating to biodiversity, fire risk and climate change, and that 
changes had been kept to a minimum.  He then responded to 
Members’ questions, along with Jonathan Morris (Senior Design 
Manager for Watkin James), stating that: 

 They had considered reducing the building height by 
sinking it lower into the ground, but this would affect 
drainage and disabled access. 

 The substitution of brick for timber cladding was chiefly to 
address the perception of fire risk; it was not a cheaper 
option. 

 Consideration had been given to reducing the pitch of the 
roof but this would have a negative effect on the 
appearance of the building. 

 
Responding to further questions from Members, officers 
confirmed that the removal of the timber cladding and the 
increase in height were both material considerations.  The 
increase was a maximum of 30 cm, and in view of the distance 
from neighbouring properties this was considered acceptable.  A 
change in the roof pitch would be considered negative in terms 
of conservation. 
 
During the debate that followed Cllr Warters moved, and Cllr 
Looker seconded, that the application be refused on the 
grounds of the detrimental impact it would have on the amenity 



of residents of Kilburn Road.  After further debate this motion 
was put to the vote, and 5 members voted for it while 4 voted 
against.  The Chair requested that his vote against the motion 
be recorded. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: The proposed increase in height is considered to 

cause an unacceptable impact on the neighbouring 
properties at Kilburn Road due to the degree of 
overshadowing and loss of outlook which would 
harm their residential amenity. This is considered 
contrary to paragraph 130f) of the NPPF , Policy 
ENV2 of the Publication Draft City of York Local 
Plan (2018) 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr T Fisher,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.43 pm]. 


